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I, Michael S. 2Nystrand, duly appointed Village Clerk of the Village of Northfield, Cook County, [llineis do
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hereby certify that th< ~ttached is a true and complete original Letter of Map Amendment to be

recorded and attached to the following addresses all in Northfield, Cook County Illinois 60093:

113 Riverside Drive
117 Riverside Drive
123 Riverside Drive
127 Riverside Drive
133 Riverside Drive
139 Riverside Drive
143 Riverside Drive
149 Riverside Drive
153 Riverside Drive
157 Riverside Drive
165 Riverside Drive
171 Raverside Drive
173 Riverside Drive
183 Riverside Drive
189 Riverside Drive
195 Riverside Drive
201 Riverside Drive
205 Riverside Drive
211 Riverside Drive
215 Riverside Drive
223 Riverside Drive
229 Riverside Drive
235 Riverside Drive
241 Riverside Drive
245 Riverside Drive
251 Riverside Drive
255 Raverside Drive
259 Riverside Drive

. -’2(\"

Lot4?
Lot 41
Lot 40
Lot 39
Lot 38
Lot 37
Lot 36
Lot 35
Lot 34
Lot 33
Lot 32
Lot 31
Lot 30
Lot 29
Lot 28
Lot 27
Lot 26
Lot 25
Lot 24
Lot 23
Lot 22
Lot 19
Lot 18
Lot 17
Lot 16
Lotl15
Lot 14
Lot 13

Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Peal Estate Index No.
Teal Estate Index No.
Rexi Tstate Index No.
Real Estite Tndex No.
Real Esiate Index No.
Real Estate Triex No.
Real Estate Index Ma,

Real Estate Index No

Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.
Real Estate Index No.

Real Estate Index No

04-24-414-037
04-24-414-036
04-24-414-035
04-24-414-034
04-24-414-033
04-24-414-032
04-24-414-031
04-24-414-030
04-24-414-029
04-24-414-028
(4-24-414-027
14.24-414-026
04-2/47414-025
04-24-414:024
04-24-414.023
04-24-414-022
04-24-414-071
04-24-414-020
04-24-414-019
04-24-414-018
04-24-414-017
04-24-414-016
04-24-414-015
04-24-414-014
04-24-414-013
04-24-414-012
04-24-414-011
04-24-414-010
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UNOFFICIAL COPY
Federal Emergency Management Agency

- Washington, D.C. 20472 11077030
October 12, 2001
MR. FRANK CHARHUT CASE NO.: 02-05-0069A
139 RIVERSIDE DRIVE COMMUNITY: VILLAGE OF NORTHFIELD, COOK COUNTY,
NORTHFIELD, IL 60093 ILLINOIS

COMMUNITY NO.: 170133

DEAR MR. CHARHUT:
{

This is in reference to a request that the Fedeml Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) detemmnine if the
property descrived in the enclosed document is located within an identified Special Flood Hazard Area, the area
that would be inuvidited by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year
(base flood), on the effrctive National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map. Using the information submitted
and the effective NFIP :nap, our determination is shown on the attached Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA)
Determination Document.. ‘f:is determination document provides additional information regarding the effective
NFIP map, the legal descriptinn of the property and our determination.

Additional documents are enclosed ‘which provide information regarding the subject property and LOMAs.
Please see the List of Enclosures belcw to determine which documents are enclosed. Other attachments specific
to this request may be included as referenced in the Determination/Comment document. If you have any
questions about this letter or any of the enclosires, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center tol] free at
(877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter adiressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, 12101
Indian Creek Count, Beltsville, MD 20705.

Qinzarely,

N ™ A

atthew B, Miiler,
Hazards Study Pranch
Federal Insurance apd Mitigation Administration

LIST OF ENCLOSURES:
LOMA-QAS DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (OUT AS SHOWN)

cc: State/Commonwealth NFIP Coordinator
Community Map Repository




: . LB LA AV4
Page 4 of 4 IN\UJ 1 o.: 04.05-0088A | Lomaoas

Federal'Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472 1077030

LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT

DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (OUT AS SHOWN)
ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

DETERMINATION TABLE (CONTINUED)

OUTCOME 1% ANNUAL LOWEST LOWEST
s Crance " | aouacen | Lot
FLCOD LEVATION
BLOCK/ DI oursoe ofTHe| FLOOD T
LoT SECTION SV /ISION STREET SFHA ZONE ELEVATION | ELEVATION (NGVD 28)
(NGVD 28) (NGVD 20)
40 — Northfield Mens¢ .| 123 Riverside Drive | Residential | x {unshaded) B
Unit No. 3 I Structure — -_ -
41 — Northfleld Manor | 177 Hiverside Drive | Residential | x {unshaded)
Unit No. 3 Structure — — —
42 — Northfield Manor | 113 Riversids, Drive | Residential | x {unshaded)
Unit No. 3 Structure - - -

PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY REMAIN IN THE FLOOZ WAY (This Additional Consideration applies to the
preceding 28 Properties.)

A portion of this property is located within the Special Flood Hazard Area and the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)
regulatory floodway for the flooding source indicated on the Deteriniz2tion/Comment Document while the subject of this
determination is not. The NFIP regulatory floodway is the area that r:stremain unobstructed in order to prevent
unacceptable increases in base flood elevations. Therefore, no constructiori may take place in a NFIP regulatory floodway
that may cause an increase in the base flood elevation. The NFIP regulator/ floodway is provided to the community as a
toot to regulate floodplain development. Modifications to the NFIP regulatory floudway must be accepted by both the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the community involved. Aprropriate community actions are defined
in Paragraph 60.3(d) of the NFIP regulations. Any proposed revision to the NFIP reguutary floodway must be submitted to
FEMA by community officials. The community should contact either the Regional Direcior«for those communities in Regions
I-V, and VI-X), or the Regional Engineer (for those communities in Region V) for guidance on-the data which must be
submitted for a revision to the NFIP ragulatory floodway. Contact information for each regioiicl offize can be obtained by
calling the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or from oir wib site at

http.//www fema.gov/about/regoff htm.

PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY REMAIN IN THE SFHA (This Additional Consideration applies to th¢ pieceding 28
Properties.)

This Determination Document has removed the subject of the determination from the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA).
However, portions of the property may remain in the SFHA, Therefore, any future construction or substantial improvement
on the property remains subject to Federal, State/Commonwealth, and local regulations for floodplain management,

This attactwnent provides additional information regarding this request, if you have any questions about this attachement, please contact the FEMA Map
Assistance Canter toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed fo the Federal Emergency Managemant Agency, 12101 Indian

Creek Court, Beltsville, MD 20705.
W\ o33 nsan— T v\&b\,

Matthew B. Miller, P.E., Chief
Hazards Study Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration Version 1.3.3 381603 015695




Page 3-of 4 t 01t .: OR-05-0068A LOMA-OAS
Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472
glon, 11077030
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (OUT AS SHOWN)
ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)
DETERMINATION TABLE {CONTINUED)
OUTCOME 1% ANNUAL LOWEST LOWEST
WHAT (S CHANCE A%J:.ESQT b%:m
FLOOD ELE
BLOCK/ Bt oursie oFThe [ FLOOD ELEVATION
Lot SECTION SURLWISION STREET SFHA ZONE ELEVATION NGV 261
(NGVD 29) (NGVD 29)
28 —_ Northfield Mino 188 Riverside Drive | Resldential X {shaded)
Unk No. 3 ‘ Structure — - —_
r—- . 3
29 - Northfield Manor | 184 Pliverside Drive | Residential X (shaded)
30 — Northfield Manor | 173 Riverskie Siive | Residentlal X (shaded) _
Unit No. 3 Structure - -
3 — Northfield Manor | 171 Riverside Drive | | Rasidential X (shaded) _
Unit No. 3 Structure - -
32 — Northfieid Manor | 1685 Riverside Drive | Resdential X (shaded)
Unit No. 3 Structire — — -
23 — Northfield Manor | 157 Riverside Drive | Residential 'y (U shaded)
Unkt No. 3 Structure - - —
M4 — Northfield Manor | 153 Riverside Drive | Residential { x (unsha ted)
Unit No. 3 Structure ; — — —
(S
35 — Northfleld Manor 149 Riverside Drive Residential | (unshaded)
Uni#t No. 3 Structure —_ —_ —_
K _ Northfield Manor | 143 Riverside Drve | Residential | x {unshaded)
Unlt No. 3 Stfucture — —_— f—
7 — Northfield Menor | 138 Riverside Drive | Residential X {unshaded)
Unit No. 3 Structure — e —
38 — Northfieid Maneor | 133 Riverside Dve | Residential | x (unshaded)
Unit No. 3 Structure _— - —
39 —_ Northfleld Manor | 127 Riverside Drive | Residential | x (unshaded)
L4
This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the FEMA Map
Assistance Center toll free al (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, 12101 Indian
Creek Court, Beltsville, MD 20705.
Matthew B. Miller, P.E., Chief
Hazards Study Branch
Federal (nsurance and Mitigation Administration Version 1.3.3 381603 015695
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Federal Emergency Management Agenc
Washington, D.C. 20472 ¥1077030

LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT

DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (OUT AS SHOWN)
ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS}

DETERMINATION TABLE (CONTINUED)

OUTCOME 1% ANNUAL LOWEST LOWEST
e el Ry N
FLOOD
BLOCK/ N OUTSIDE OF THE FLOOD ELEVATION
Lot SECTION SUB2WISION STREET SEHA ZONE ELEVATION LE NGV 26
{NGVD 28) {NGVD 28)
14 _ Nenhfield Mrno» 255 Riverside Drive Residential X (unshaded)
* Unit No. 1 Structure - — _—
A/
15 — Northfield Manor 25 Riverside Drive Residentlal X (unshaded)
Unit No. 1 Structure _— -_ -_—
18 — Northfield Manor | 245 Rive/side Mrve Residential X {unshaded)
Unk No. 1 Structure - - -
17 — Northfleld Manor | 241 Riverside Drive | Residential X (unshaded)
Unl! NO. 1 Structurs — — —_
18 — Norihfleld Manor | 235 Riverside Drve | Retidental | x (unshaded)
Unt No. 1 Strucil e : -_ —_ —_
18 - Northfield Manor | 229 Riverside Drive | Residential “§x ' nshaded)
Unlit No. 1 Structure —_ - -
2 . Northfteld Manor 223 Riverside Drive Residentiai X {unshz ded)
Unlt No. 3 stfucture 1 —— —— —
) -
23 —_ Northfield Manor | 215 Riverside Drive Residential X (unshaded)
Unlit No. 3 Structure —_— _ _
4 _— Northfletd Manor 1.211 Riverside Drive | Residential | x (;ngnadeq)
Unit No. 3 Structure - — —_
25 - Northfleld Manor | 205 Riverside Drive | Residential | x junshadeq)
Unk No. 3 Structure - - e
26 _ Morthfield Manor ] 201 Riverside Drive Residential X (unshaded)
Unkt No. 3 Structure - — —
27 _ Northfieid Manor 195 Riverside Drive Resigential X (unshadad)
Unit No. 3 Structure — — —

This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the FEMA Map
Assistance Center loll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letier addressed to the Faderal Emergency Management Agency, 12101 Indian

Creek Court, Beltsville, MD 20705.
W\ o33 nean— \\&&s«,

Matthew B. Miller, P.E., Chief _
Hazards Study Branch .
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration Version 1.3.3 381603 015695
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Federal Emergency Management Agency

Washington, D.C. 20472 110%7030
LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (OUT AS SHOWN) ’
COMMUNITY AND MAP PANEL INFORMATION LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
Vitiage of Northfiald, Cook County, Mlinols | | ots 13 through 19, Northfield Manor Unit No. 1, as shown on Plat, Oocument
COMMUNITY No. 16522023, recorded in Book 465 of Plats, Page 2, filed on March 15,
1956, by the Recorder of Deeds, Cook County, lllinois; Lots 22 through 42,
COMMUNITY NO.: 170133 \ Northfield Manor Unit No. 3, as shown on Plat, Document No. 17575796, filed

NUMBER: <m;.=ozszr for record in the Public Records of Cook County, lilinois

AFFECTED |NAME: Cook Coutv, Pilvol and
MAP PANEL |{Incorporated Aress

DATE: 1100/2000

FLOODING SOURCE: CHICAGD RIVER, NORTH BRZACY,  |APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE OF FROPERTY: 42086, .87 772

MIDOLE FORK SOURCE OF LAT & LONG: MAPBLAST! DATUM: NAD 83
DETERMINATION
7 | OLITCOME 1% ANNUAL | LOWEST LOWEST
. = il Ryl
Lot | BLoc SUBDIVISION STREET JUTSIE OF FLOOD ELEVATI
SECTION THE SFRA ZONE ELEVATION | ELEVATION | =
(NGVD 29) {NGVE 29)
Northfiald Manor 259 Riverside Residential
3 - Unit No. 1 Drive Structure X urshaded) — - _

Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) - The SFHA is an area that would be inundated by the flooi having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or
exceeded in any given year (base floed).

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS (Please refer o the appropriate section on Attachment 1 for the additar.al ~onsiderations fisted balow.)

DETERMINATION TABLE (CONTINUED}
PORTIONS REMAIN IN THE FLOODWAY
PORTIONS REMAIN IN THE SFHA

This document provides the Federai Emergency Management Agency's determination regarding a request for a Letter 6%*%ar* amandment for the property
described above. Using the Information submitted and the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map, w~ rave determined that the
structure(s) on the property(ies) is/are not located in the SFHA, an area inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of buiry vqualed or exceeded in
any given year (base fiood). The subject property is corrsctly shown outside the SFHA located on the effective NFIP map; *wrafore, the Federal
mandatory flood insurance requirement does not apply. If the policy has been written using an incomect zone, it can be endorsed o correct the zone for
the current policy year and one prior policy term. Please contact the insurance agent or company involved to request endorsament of the policy. However,
the lander has the option to continue the flood insurance requirement to protect its financial risk on the loan. A Preferred Risk Policy (PRP) is available for
bulldings located outside the SFHA. Information about the PRP and how one can apply is enclosed.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional Information regarding this determination. 1t
you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336.2627 (B77-FEMA MAP) or by latter
addressed 1o the Federal Emergency Management Agency, 12101 Indian Creek Court, Baltsvills, MD 20705.

Matthew B. Milter, P.E., Chief

Hazards Study Branch
Federal insurance and Mitigation Adminlstration Version 1.3.3 381603 015695




107

10/19/2001 10:13 FAX 1126664930 CHICAGO-ALL
- UNOFFICIAL'COPY  1sorvos

LOMAENC-1

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING
LETTERS OF MAP AMENDMENT

When making determinations on requests for Letters of Map Amendment (LOMAS), the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) bases its determination on the flood hazard information available at the time of
the determmation. Requesters should be aware that flood conditions may change or new information may be
generated that would supersede FEMA's determination. Tn such cases, the community will be informed by
letter. '

Requesters also shov!d be aware that removal of a property (parcel of land or structure) from the Special Flood
Hazard Area (SFHA] rizans FEMA has determined the property is not subject to inundation by the flood
having a I-percent cliance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood). This does not mean
the property is not subjest/ig other flood hazards. The property could be inundated by a flood with a
magnitude greater than the base flood or by localized flooding not shown on the effective National Flood

Insurance Program (NFIP) mip.

The effect of a LOMA is it removes the Fedcral requirement for the lender to require flood insurance coverage
for the property described. The LOMA ix not a waiver of the condition that the property owner maintain flood
insurance coverage for the property. Only (he lender can waive the flood insurance purchase requirement
because the lender imposed the requirement. Thep aperty owner must request and receive a writien waiver
Jrom the lender before canceling the policy. The lender may determine, on its own as 2 business decision, that
it wishes to conrinue the flood insurance requirement (o protect its financial risk on the loan.

The LOMA provides FEMA's comment on the mandatory tl90r insurance requirements of the NFIP as they
apply to a particular property. A LOMA is not a building perair) por should it be construed as such. Any
development, new construction, or substantial improvement of a property impacted by a LOMA must comply
with all applicable State and local criteria and other Federal eriteria.

If a lender releases a property owner from the flood insurance requirement, ar:a ihe property owner decides to
cancel the policy and seek a refind, the NFIP will refund the premium paid fo: the current policy year,
provided that no claim is pending or has been paid on the policy during the current poiicy year. The property
owmier must provide a written waiver of the insurance requirement from the lender ta the property insurance
agent or company servicing his or her policy. The agent or company will then process t'ie re fund request.

Even though structures are not located in an SFHA, as mentioned above, they could be flooded v a flooding
event with a greater magnitude than the base flood. In fact, more than 25 percent of all claims paid by the
NFIP are for policies for strucnres located outside the SFHA in Zones B, C, X (shaded), or X (unshaded).. -
More than one-fourth of all policies purchased under the NFIP protect srructures located i these zones. The
risk to structures located outside SFHAS is just not as great as the risk to structures located in SFHAS. Finally,
approximately 90 percent of all federally declared disasters are caused by flooding, and homeowners insurance
does not provide financial protection from this flocding. Therefore, FEMA encourages the widest possible

coverage under the NFIP.

06/05/00
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The NFIP offers two types of flood insurance policies to property owners: the low-cost Preferred Risk Policy
(PRP) and the Standard Flood Insurance Policy (SFIP). The PRP is available for 1- to 4-family residential
stuctures located outside the SFHA with little or no loss history. The PRP is available for
townhouse/rowhouse-type structures, but is not available for other types of condominium units, The SFIP is
available for all other structures. Additional information on the PRP and how a property owner car qualify for
this type of policy may be obtained by contacting the Flood Insurance Information Hotline, toll frec, at 1-800-
427-4661. Before making a final decision about flood insurance coverage, FEMA strongly encourages
property owners to discuss their individual flood risk situations and insurance needs with an insurance agentor
company.

FEMA makes flnad insurance available in participating communities, in addition, we encourage cormumunities
to develop their v+4n loss reduction and prevention programs. Through the Project Impact: Building Disaster
Resistant Communives initiative, launched by FEMA Director James Lee Witt in 1997, we seek to focus the
energy of businesses, Citizens, and communities in the United States on the importance of reducing their
susceptibality to the impadt »f all natural disasters, including floods, hurricanes, severe storms, carthquakes,
and wildfires. Nawral hazard ruitigation is most effective when it is planned for and implemented at the local
level, by the entities who are mcst knowledgeable of local conditions and whose economic stability and safety
arc atstake. For your information, »ve are enclosing a copy of a pamphlet describing this nationwide initiative.
For additional information on Projec: Impact, plcase visit our Web site at www.fema.gov/impact.

FEMA has cstblished "Grandfather” rulcs o) benefit flood insurance policyholders who have maintained
continuous coverage. Property owners may wisn o notc also that, if they live outside but on the fringe of the
SFHA shown on an effective NFIP map and t'i>-map is revised to expand the SFHA to include their
structure(s), thewr flood insurance policy rates wiil rot increase as long as the coverage for the affected
structure(s) has been continuous. Property owncrs would continue to receive the lower insurance policy rates.

LOMAs are based on minimum criteria established by the NFTP_ Srate, county, and community officials, based
on knowledge of local conditions and in the interest of safety, mey <ét higher standards for construction in the
SFHA. 1If a State, county, or community has adopted more re*ictive and comprehensive floodplain
management criteria, these criteria take precedence over the minimum “ederal criteria.

In accordance with regulations adopted by the community when it made apglication to join the NFIP, letters
issued to amend an NFIP map must be attached to the community’s official record ccpy of the map. That map
is available for public inspection at the community's official map repository. Therefo’e, FEMA sends copies
of all such letters to the affected community’s official map repository.

When a restudy is undertaken, or when a sufficient number of revisions or amendments occar on particular
map panels, FEMA iniriates the printing and distribution process for the affected panels. FEMIA notifies
community officials in writing when affected map panels are being physically revised and distriorie=al.  In ,
such cases, FEMA dttempts to reflect the results of the LOMA on the new map panel. If the results of
particular LOMAS cannot be reflected on the new map pancl becanse of scale limitations, FEMA notifies the
community i wnting and revalidates the LOMAS in that letter. LOMAS revalidated in this way usually will
become effective 1 day after the effective date of the revised map.

06/05/00
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113 Riversige DNeJ T ¥ RUNT 17T ohs2 244057 PY Floodplain &
Floodway

17 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-036 Floodplain &
Floodway

123 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-035 Floodplain &
Floodway

127 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-034 Floodplain &
Floodway

133 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-033 Floodplain &
Floodway

139 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-032 Floodplain &
Floodway

143 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-031 Floodplain &
Floodway

149 | Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-030 Floodplain &
/s Floodway

153 Fivzrside Drive R-4 04-24-414-029 Floodplain &
e Floodway

157 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-028 Floodplain &
[ Floodway

165 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-027 Floodplain &
Floodway

171 Riverside Drive | R-4 04-24-414-026 Floodplain &
- Floodway

173 Riverside Drive F-4 04-24-414-025 Floodplain &
Floodway

183 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-024 Floodplain &
i Floodway

189 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-023 Floodplain &
Dy Floodway

195 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-022 Floodplain &
N\ Floodway

201 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-021 Floodplain &
N, Floodway

205 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-020 Floodplain &
Floodway

211 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-019 Fioodplain &
Fleodway

215 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-018 Floodp!ain &

Floodway

223 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-017 Floodplain&
Floodway

229 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-016 Floodplain &
Floodway

235 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-015 Floodplain &
Floodway

241 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-014 Floodplain &
Floodway

245 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-013 Floodplain &
Flogdway

251 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-012 Floodplain &
Floodway

255 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-011 Floodplain &
Floodway

259 Riverside Drive R-4 04-24-414-010 Floodplain &
: Floodway

11077030




